IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR HOUSTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE AT ERIN JUNE TERM GRAND JURY, 2020

The Grand Jurors of Houston County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon their oaths, do present that on or about July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019, in Houston County, Tennessee, and prior to the finding of this Presentment, <u>STEPHEN GRAYBILL</u> then and there, knowingly and feloniously obtain or exercise control over property, towit: approximately twenty thousand three hundred eight dollars and twenty-three cents (\$20,308.23) in U.S. currency, a further description to the Grand Jurors aforesaid unknown, over the value of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) but less than sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000.00), of Houston County Emergency Medical Services, without their effective consent, with the intent to deprive said Houston County Emergency Medical Services, thereof, in violation of T.C.A. 39-I4-I03, a Class C Felony, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

W. RAY CROUCH, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR HOUSTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE AT ERIN

JUNE TERM GRAND JURY, 2020 SUPERCEDING PRESENTMENT JUNE TERM GRAND JURY 2021

The Grand Jurors of Houston County, Tennessee, duly impaneled and sworn, upon their oaths, do present that on or about July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019, in Houston County, Tennessee, and prior to the finding of this Presentment, **STEPHEN GRAYBILL** then and there, knowingly and feloniously obtain or exercise control over property, towit: approximately twenty thousand three hundred eight dollars and twenty-three cents (\$41,135.78) in U.S. currency, a further description to the Grand Jurors aforesaid unknown, over the value of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) but less than sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000.00), of Houston County Emergency Medical Services, without their effective consent, with the intent to deprive said Houston County Emergency Medical Services, thereof, in violation of **T.C.A. 39-14-103, a Class C Felony**, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

W. RAY CROUCH, JR.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HOUSTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 42CC1-2020-CR-40 Count#: 1		
State of Tennessee Getained Pub Def Appt Private Atty Appt		
State of Tennessee		
VS. Defendant: STEPHEN GRAYBILL Alias: Date of Birth: 05/23/1983 Sex: Male		
Defendant: STEPHEN GRAYBIL Alias: Date of Birth: 0.5/23/1983 Sex: Male		
Defendant: STEPHEN GRAYBILL Alias: Driver License #: Issuing State: Race: SSN: Driver License #: Issuing State: State ID #: County Offender ID # (if applicable): TDOC		
Race: SSN: Driver License #: Issuing State: State ID #: County Offender ID # (if applicable): TDOC Relationship to Victim: Victim: State Control #: Indictment Filing Date: State Control #: Arrest Date: Indictment Filing Date: State Control #: Original Amended Corrected File D Original Amended Corrected File D Original Miltigated 20% \$40-35-501(i) 100% Agg Rob w/Prior 100% Standard 30% Carjacking 75% Separative 15% Standard 30% Carjacking 75% Separative 15% Chelb Pressivent 45% Child Predator 100% Separative 15% Carjacking 75% Separative 15% Chelb Pressivent 15% Child Predator 100% Separative 15% Separative 15% Chelb Pressivent 15% Chelb Presistent 15% Child Predator 100% Separative 15% Chelb Presistent 15% Child Predator 100% Separative 15% Chelb Presistent 15% Child Predator 100% Separative 15% Chelb Presistent 15% Chelb Presisten		
Relationship to Victim: Relationship to Victim: State Control #: Arrest Date:		
Relationship to Victim: State Control #: State Control #:		
Come the parties for entry of judgment. On the 17th day of October, 20 22. The defendant: Donna S. Vincent Indicted Offense Name: THEFT OF PROPERTY - \$10,000-\$60,000 Indicted Offense Name: THEFT OF PROPERTY - \$10,000-\$60,000 Indicted Offense Name: Amended Offense Name: Amended Offense Name: Amended Offense TCA §: 39-14-103 Amended Offense Name: Amended Offense Name: Conviction Offense Name:		
Come the parties for entry of judgment. On the 17th day of October, 20 22. The defendant: Donna S. Vincent Indicted Offense Name: THEFT OF PROPERTY - \$10,000-\$60,000 Indicted Offense Name: THEFT OF PROPERTY - \$10,000-\$60,000 Indicted Offense Name: Amended Offense Name: Amended Offense Name: Amended Offense TCA §: 39-14-103 Amended Offense Name: Amended Offense Name: Conviction Offense Name:		
Come the parties for entry of judgment. On the 17th day of October, 20 22, The defendant: Donna S. Vincent Circuit Court Clerk Pled Guilty Pled Guilty Pled Guilty - Certified Question Findings Incorporated by Reference Nolle Prosequi with costs Nolle Prosequi without costs Si found: Jury Verdict Bench Trial Merged with Count: After considering the evidence, the entire record, and in the case of sentencing, all factors in Tennessee Code Annotated Title 40, Chapter 35, all of which are incorporated by reference herein, it is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the conviction described above is imposed hereby and that a sentence and costs are imposed as follows: Release Eligibility for Felony Offense Status (Check One) Mitigated Mitigated 20% Standard 30% Child Rapist 100% Agg Rob 85% Agg Rob W/Prior 100% Agg Child Neg/En 85% Agg Rapist 100% Agg Rob w/Prior 100% Agg Rob w/Prior 100% Carjacking 75% Square Agg Assault w/Death 75% Square 100% Agg Ros 85% Agg Square 100% Agg Assault w/Death 75% Square 100% Agg Ros 85% Agg Square 100% Agg Ros 85% Agg Square 100% Agg Ros 85% Agg Ros 85% Agg Rob sy/Prior 100% Agg Rob sy/Prior 100% Agg Rob sy/Prior 100% Agg Rob sy/Prior 100% Agg Rob and Roy In 100% Agg Rob and In 100% Agg Rob and Roy In 100% Agg Rob		
Pled Guilty		
Pled Guilty		
Pled Nolo Contendere		
Pled Nolo Contendere		
Pled Guilty - Certified Question Findings Indicted Offense TCA §: 39-14-103 Amended Offense TCA §: 39-14-104 Amended Offense TCA §: 39-14-104 Amended Offense TCA §: 39-14-104 Ame		
Dismissed		
Nolle Prosequi with costs Offense Date: 06/30/2019 County of Offense: STEWART		
□ Nolle Prosequi with costs □ Offense Date: □06/30/2019 County of Offense: □STEWART □ Nolle Prosequi without costs □ Guilty □ Not Guilty □ Conviction Offense Name: □Conviction Offense TCA §: □Conviction: Class (circle one) □ AB □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □		
□ Nolle Prosequi without costs Is found: □ Guilty □ Not Guilty □ Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity □ Jury Verdict □ Bench Trial Merged with Count: □ Sentence Imposed Date: □ Sentence Imposed Date: □ Sentence and costs are imposed as follows: Offender Status (Check One) □ Mitigated □ Mitigated 20% □ \$40-35-501(i) 100% □ Agg Rob w/Prior 100% □ Agg Child Neg/En 85% □ Agg Child Neg/En 85% □ Agg Child Neg/En 85% □ Agg Reptst 100% □ Agg Rob w/Prior 100% □ Agg Vehicular Homicide 60% □ Repeat Violent Off □ Represistent □ Multiple 35% □ Agg Rapist 100% □ Agg Assault w/Death 75% □ \$40-35-501(i) 85% □ Agg Assault w/Death 75% □ \$40-35-501(ii) 85% □ \$40-35-501(iii) 85% □ \$40-35		
Is found:		
Dury Verdict Sentence Imposed Date: Sen		
Jury Verdict		
After considering the evidence, the entire record, and in the case of sentencing, all factors in Tennessee Code Annotated Title 40, Chapter 35, all of which are incorporated by reference herein, it is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the conviction described above is imposed hereby and that a sentence and costs are imposed as follows: Offender Status (Check One)		
of which are incorporated by reference herein, it is ORDERED and ADJODGED that the conviction described as sentence and costs are imposed as follows: Offender Status (Check One) Mitigated Mitigated 20% § 40-35-501(i) 100% Agg Rob 85% Agg Child Neg/En 70% Drug Free Zone Gang Related Drug Free Zone Gang Related Repeat Violent Off Repeat Violent Off Repeat Violent Off Repeat Violent Off Standard 30% Agg Rapist 100% Multiple Rapist 100% Multiple 35% Agg Rapist 100% Multiple 35% Agg Rapist 100% Multiple 35% Agg Rapist 100% Agg Assault w/Death 75% S40-35-501(u) 85%		
Release Eligibility for Felony Offense		
Mitigated 20%		
Standard ☐ Mitigated 30% ☐ Multiple Rapist 100% ☐ Agg Rob w/Prior 100% ☐ Agg Child Neg/En 85% ☐ Repeat Violent Off ☐ Multiple ☐ Persistent ☐ Career ☐ Persistent 45% ☐ Child Predator 100% ☐ Agg Assault w/Death 75% ☐ \$40-35-501(u) 85%		
☐ Multiple ☐ Standard 30% ☐ Child Rapist 100% ☐ § 39-17-1324(a), (b) 100% ☐ Agg venicular Homicule 00% ☐ Persistent ☐ Multiple 35% ☐ Agg Rapist 100% ☐ Mult § 39-17-1324(j) 100% ☐ Carjacking 75% ☐ Career ☐ Persistent 45% ☐ Child Predator 100% ☐ Agg Assault w/Death 75% ☐ §40-35-501(u) 85%		
☐ Career ☐ Persistent 45% ☐ Child Predator 100% ☐ Agg Assault w/Death 75% ☐ \$40-35-501(u) 85%		
Career Persistent 45% Child I todates 100%		
C out to say in the sa		
Concurrent with: Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):		
From to to to		
Consecutive to:		
It is not the intent of the court for duplication of Jail Credit to		
be applied to consecutive sentences		
Sentenced To:		
North Deurs Diffe Life Wout Parole Death		
Sentence Length: Years Months Days Hours Mandatory Minimum Sentence Length: \$\\$ 39-17-417, 39-13-513, 39-13-514, or 39-17-432 in Prohibited Zone		
5 55-10-401 DOI 4 ORCHSC		
8 29-17-1324 Possession / Employment of Firearm		
\$§ 40-39-208, -211 Violation of Sex Offender Registry		
Meth §§ (39-17-434, -417, -418) Period of incarceration to be served prior to release on probation or Community Corrections:MonthsDaysHours (Misdemeanor Only)		
Minimum service prior to eligibility for work release, turiough, trusty status and reliabilitative programs.		
Alternative Sentence: Sup Prob Unsup Prob Comm Corr Prob Sup By Comm. Corr (CHECK ONE BOX)		
YearsMonthsDays		
WAS DRUG/RECOVERY COURT ORDERED AS A CONDITION OF THE ALTERNATIVE SENTENCE? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
SUZANNE M. LOCKERT-MASH		
Judge's Signature		

IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HOUSTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 42CC1-2020-CR-40 Count#: 1 Judicial District: 23rd Judicial Division: III	
Defendant: Stermen of the base	Date of Birth: 05/23/1983 Sex:Male
CONTINUATION OF JUDGMENT	☑ Original ☐ Amended ☐ Corrected
Court Ordered Fees and Fines: Costs to be Paid by \$ Court Costs	Restitution: Victim Name
☐ Pursuant to 39-13-521, the defendant is ordered to provide a	s and ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of DNA analysis. biological specimen for the purpose of HIV testing. seed to community supervision for life following sentence expiration. 119, the clerk shall forward this judgment to the Department of Health.
Special Conditions: CASE RETIRED FOR (1) ONE YEAR ON 10/28/2021. TO BE DIS OF \$7,579.46 PAID IN FULL ON 10/13/2022.	MISSED UPON PAYMENT OF RESTITUTION. RESTITUTION IN THE AMOUNT
SUZANNE M. LOCKERT-MASH Judge's Name Courisel for State/Signature (optional) I, clerk, hereby certify that, before en parties who did not provide a signature above.	Judge's Signature Defendant/Defendant's Counsel/Signature (optional) atry by the court, a copy of this judgment was made available to the party or